�Honorable Lawrence M. Wettermark

Attorney, Mobile County Commission

205 Government Street

Mobile, Alabama 36644-1001



County Commissions – Salaries – Mobile County



Act Nos. 75-1058 and 80-612, when construed together, require that the Mobile County Commission pay the recently appointed sheriff's chief investigator, the assistant chief deputy, and the chief of the youth aid division the same compensation.



Dear Mr. Wettermark:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile County Commission.





QUESTION



What salary should the Mobile County Commission pay to the individual appointed by the Mobile County Sheriff to serve as his Chief Investigator, also known as Chief of Human Resources?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	In your letter of request, you state that the Mobile County Sheriff recently appointed a new chief investigator.  At the time of the former chief investigator's departure from employment, the chief of the youth aid division and assistant chief deputy both received salaries of approxi�mately $4500 per month.  The departing chief investigator received a sal�ary of approximately $5745 per month.



	Additionally, it is stated that the pay records for the chief of the youth aid division and assistant chief deputy reveal that the salary for both referenced positions was set at $1738 per month as of August 1980, which is the minimum salary established by Act No. 80-612.  Their sala�ries were, thereafter, adjusted at the same time and in the same amounts.  The position of chief investigator was not filled until March 1, 1987, at a salary of $2567 per month.  At that time, both the chief of the youth aid division and the assistant chief deputy received $2218 per month, or $349 per month less.  Thereafter, the salary of the chief investigator was adjusted at the same time and in the same percentage as that of the chief of the youth aid division and the assistant chief deputy, but because of the difference in the 1987 salaries, the raises for the chief investigator were greater than those for the other two positions, which exacerbated the dif�ference in salaries.  The most recent salary for the chief investigator was $1244.39 per month greater than the salary for the other two positions.



	Act No. 66-440 establishes the compensation of the Chief Deputy Sheriff of Mobile County, a criminal investigator in the sheriff's depart�ment, and a chief clerk for the Mobile County Sheriff's Department.  Act No. 66-440 set the criminal investigator's salary at $7200 annually.  Act No. 75-1058 provides, in pertinent part, that the Sheriff of Mobile County:



may appoint a qualified person to serve as his chief of the youth aid division, whose compen�sation shall be fixed in an amount equal to that of the chief investigator and assistant chief deputy in such county.  Such salary to be adjusted at the same time and the same percent�age rate as the chief investigator and assistant chief deputy in such county.  The salary of the chief of the youth aid division shall be paid from the general fund of the county in the man�ner the compensation of the chief investigator and the assistant chief deputy is paid.  The chief of the youth aid division shall serve at the pleas�ure of the sheriff.  He shall have all the powers and authority of the chief investigator and assistant chief deputy and shall perform such duties as the sheriff may prescribe. . . .



1975 Ala. Acts No. 75-1058, 2120 (emphasis added).



Act No. 80-612 relates to Mobile County and specifies salaries for a chief deputy sheriff, a chief clerk, a chief investigator, and an assistant chief deputy.  Act No. 80-612 amended section 1 of Act No. 66-440 to read, in part, as follows:



The chief investigator in the sheriff's depart�ment shall be paid a salary of not less than Range 37, Step A ($20,856.00) annually.  Said salary to be adjusted at the same time and at the same percentage rate as merit system employees

. . . .  The assistant chief deputy in the sheriff's department shall be paid a salary of not less than Range 37, Step A ($20,856.00) annually.  Said salary to be paid at the same time and at the same percentage rate as merit system employees. . . . The salaries of all the above-listed assistant's in the sheriff s department shall be payable in equally monthly installments upon warrants being drawn in the same manner pre�scribed for payment of compensation of county employees.



1980 Ala. Acts No. 80-612, 1044.



In cases of conflicting statutes on the same subject, the latest expression of the Legislature is the law.  Baldwin Co. v. Jenkins, 494 So. 2d 584 (Ala. 1986).  Act No. 80-612, however, does not specifically repeal preexisting Act No. 75-1058, and the two statutes, when read together, are not in conflict.  The courts of this state have held that stat�utes should be construed together so as to harmonize provisions as far as practical so that each is afforded a field of operation.  In determining legislative intent, statutes are, where possible, construed in harmony with statutes existing at the time of enactment, so that each statute is afforded a field of operation.  Waters v. City of Birmingham, 282 Ala. 104, 209 So. 2d 388 (1968); Sullivan v. State ex rel. Atty. Gen. of Alabama, 472 So. 2d 970 (1995).  The fundamental rule of statutory interpretation is to deter�mine and give effect to the intent of the Legislature.  Ex parte State Dep’t of Revenue, 683 So. 2d 980, 983 (Ala. 1996).



Act No. 80-612 provides that the chief investigator and assistant chief deputy shall be paid a salary of not less than $20,856 and it would appear that the assistant chief deputy and chief investigator could have initially been paid the same or different compensation.  Beginning in August 1980, the chief of the youth aid division and the assistant chief deputy positions were set at the same salary rate per month and, there�after, the salaries were adjusted at the same time and in the same amount.  A preexisting statute, Act No. 75-1058, however, provides that compen�sation for the chief of the youth aid division shall be fixed at an amount equal to that of the chief investigator and the assistant chief deputy.  When Act Nos. 75-1058 and 80-612 are construed together, the acts are not in conflict and should be viewed in harmony.  The positions of chief investigator, assistant chief deputy, and the chief of the youth aid division should be paid the same compensation.





CONCLUSION



Act Nos. 75-1058 and 80-612 should be construed together harmo�niously, and under the facts presented, require that the Mobile County Commission pay the sheriff's recently appointed chief investigator, the assistant chief deputy, and the chief of the youth aid division the same compensation.



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, Examiners of Public Accounts.



Sincerely,



BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/AWN
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